TRIAS11(2)-R161-01
付表
試験期日 試験場所 試験担当者
Test date Test site Tested by
改訂番号 補足改訂番号
Series No. Suppl. No.
1. 試験自動車及び装置の型式
Test vehicle and Device

5.1.6. 機械式ロックシステムは、少なくとも1,000 種類のキーコンビネーション、または車両の年間 適 ／ 否
総生産台数が1,000 台未満の場合にはそれと同数のキーコンビネーションを提供するもの
とする。1 つの型式の車両において、各コンビネーションの出現頻度は、およそ1,000 回に
1 度とする。
Mechanical locking systems shall provide at least 1,000 different key combinations or a number Pass Fail
equal to the total number of vehicles manufactured annually if less than 1,000. In vehicles of one
type the frequency of occurrence of each combination shall be roughly one per 1,000.
5.1.7. 電気／電子式ロックシステム、たとえばリモートコントロールは、そのバリアント数が50,000 適 ／ 否
以上であるとともに、ローリングコードが組み込まれ、かつ／または最小走査時間が10 日
（たとえば最低50,000 バリアントに対して24 時間当たり最大5,000 バリアント）であるものと
する。
Electrical/electronic locking systems, e.g. remote control, shall have at least 50,000 variants Pass Fail
and shall incorporate a rolling code and/or have a minimum scan time of ten days, e.g. a
maximum of 5,000 variants per 24 hours for 50,000 variants minimum.
5.1.8. 施錠装置の特性に関し、5.1.6 項または5.1.7 項を適用するものとする。 適 ／ 否
Regarding the nature of the device to prevent the unauthorized use, paragraph 5.1.6. or 5.1.7., Pass Fail
shall be applied.
TRIAS-11(2)-R161-01
4. 試験成績
Test results
5.1.9. キーおよびロックは、可視コードとしないものとする。 適 ／ 否
The key and lock shall not be visibly coded. Pass Fail
5.1.10. ロックは、ロック位置にあるとき、嵌合キー以外のキーではロックシリンダーを2.45 Nm 未満 適 ／ 否
のトルクで回転させることができないように設計、製造および装着されるものとする。および
The lock shall be so designed, constructed and fitted that turning of the lock cylinder, when Pass Fail
in the locked position, with a torque of less than 2.45 Nm is not possible with any key other
than the mating key, and
5.1.10.1. ピンタンブラーを有するロックシリンダーの場合は、同じ方向で動作する3 個以上の同一タ 適 ／ 否
ンブラーを互いに隣接して配置しないものとし、かつ1 つのロック内に60％を超える同一タ
ンブラーが存在しないものとする。
For lock cylinders with pin tumblers no more than two identical tumblers operating in the same Pass Fail
direction shall be positioned adjacent to each other, and in a lock there shall not be more than
60 per cent identical tumblers;
5.1.10.2. ディスクタンブラーを有するロックシリンダーの場合は、同じ方向で動作する3 個以上の同 適 ／ 否
一タンブラーを互いに隣接して配置しないものとし、かつ1 つのロック内に50％を超える同
一タンブラーが存在しないものとする。
For lock cylinders with disc tumblers no more than two identical tumblers operating in the same Pass Fail
direction shall be positioned adjacent to each other, and in a lock there shall not be more than
50 per cent identical tumblers.
5.1.11. 施錠装置は、エンジンの運転中、とくに施錠の場合において、安全を損なう可能性がある 適 ／ 否
偶発的な故障のリスクを排除するように機能するものとする。
Devices to prevent unauthorized use shall be such as to exclude any risk of accidental operating Pass Fail